RESOLUTION NO. 2018-3.4 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A ROCK SALT THROUGH THE PASSAIC COUNTY CO-OPERATIVE CONTRACT #38-PCCP

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.3 et seq. may, by Resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services through the Passaic County Co-Operative, which has been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale desires to purchase rock salt from the Passaic County Co-Operative entitled Contract #38-PCCP; and

WHEREAS, Detroit Salt Co. LLC, has been awarded the Contract for rock salt at \$50.98 per ton; and

WHEREAS, the Full-time Mayor and Superintendent of Public Works recommends the utilization of this contract on the grounds as the best means available to obtain the rock salt; and

WHEREAS, the rock salt shall not exceed the amount of \$80,000.00; and

WHEREAS, funding for this resolution is available by appropriation in the budget of the Borough, as evidenced by the Certification of Funds, by the Chief Financial Officer, from account 8-01-26-290-001-059; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Borough of Bloomingdale hereby authorizes the purchase of rock salt from Detroit Salt Co. LLC from the Passaic County Co-Operative under Contract #38-PCCP.
- 2. The total fee authorized for this contract shall not exceed \$80,000.00 without the prior written approval of the Borough Council.
- 3. The Full-time Mayor, Borough Clerk and/or such other officials as is necessary and proper are hereby authorized to execute documents necessary to implement this Resolution.
- 4. A copy of this resolution shall be provided to the Borough Treasurer and Detroit Salt Co. LLC for their information and guidance.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy	of a Resolution adopted by the	e Governing Body of the Bo	orough of Bloomingdale
at an Official Meeting held on March 6, 2018.			

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale